Sales of pulp 0 534 –32 24 –1 –10 524

revenues 1,986 534 –32 24 –1 –10 2,510

Cost of sales –1,670 –459 32 –22 10 –2,118

Gross profit (loss) on sales 316 75 0 2 –1 1 392

Selling and distribution expenses –231 –58 –290

Administrative expenses –54 –26 –16 –16 –96

Other operating income 52 9 –24 –24 37

Other operating expenses –41 0 22 22 –19

operating profit / (loss) 42 0 0 –16 0 –1 –17 24

Finance income 1 8 9

Finance costs –32 –4 –36

Bargin purchase gains (badwill) 0 0 321 321 321

profit / (loss) before tax 10 3 0 –16 321 0 –1 304 317

Income tax 6 –5 1

net profit (loss) for the year from
continuing operations 16 –1 0 –16 321 0 –1 304 319

Discontinued operations 0 0 0

Profit (loss) for the period from
discontinued operations 0 0 0

net profit (loss) for the year 16 –1 0 –16 321 0 –1 304 319

36 the ComBIneD Group

pro forma Consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2012

(PLN million)
Arctic
Paper Rottneros

Elimina-
tion of

intra-group
transactions

Trans-
action
Costs

Rottneros
Capital

elimination

Purchase
Price Al-
location

Sales of
Pulp pre-
sentation

Inventory
Margin

Total Pro
Forma Ad-
justments

Final Pro
Forma

ASSETS

non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 927 372 0 1,299

Investment properties 11 0 0 11

Intangible assets 109 2 0 110

Other financial assets 1 0 0 1

Other non-financial assets 2 0 0 2

Deferred tax asset 10 29 0 40

1,059 403 0 1,463

Current assets

Inventories 279 108 0 388

Trade and other receivables 318 101 –6 –6 413

Income tax receivables 11 0 0 11

ST Other non-financial assets 8 14 0 21

ST Other financial assets 1 7 0 8

Cash and cash equivalents 135 7 0 142

752 238 –6 –6 983

totaL aSSetS 1,811 641 –6 –6 2,446

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
company 0 0 0

Share capital 554 75 –75 285 211 840

Share premium 82 356 –356 –117 –473 –34

Other reserves 121 –40 40 40 121

Foreign currency translation 36 –4 4 4 36

Retained earnings / Accumulated
(unabsorbed) losses –117 103 –16 –103 321 202 187

Non-controlling interest 0 0 0

total equity 677 490 –16 –490 490 –16 1,151

non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 15 586 970 0 17

Provisions 84 928 54 0 85

Other financial liabilities 43 9 0 52

Deferred tax liabilities 145 0 0 145

Badwill 0 0 0 0

Accruals and deferred income 33 0 0 33

321 10 0 330

Current liabilities

ST Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 343 24 0 366

ST Provisions 5 1 0 6

ST Other financial liabilities 52 11 0 63

Trade and other payables 353 49 –6 16 0 10 412

Income tax payable 3 0 0 3

ST Accruals and deferred income 58 56 0 114

814 141 –6 16 0 10 964

total liabilities 1,134 151 –6 16 0 10 1,295

totaL eQuIty anD LIaBILItIeS 1,811 641 –6 0 –490 490 –7 2,446

37the ComBIneD Group

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011

(PLN million)
Arctic
Paper Rottneros

Elimina-
tion of

intra-group
transactions

Transaction
Costs

Rottneros
Capital

elimination

Purchase
Price Al-
location

Sales of
Pulp pre-
sentation

Inventory
Margin

Total Pro
Forma Ad-
justments

Final Pro
Forma

Continuing operations

Sales of paper 2,527 0 2,527

Sales of services 0 0 0

Sales of pulp 0 690 –54 31 –1 –25 666

revenues 2,527 690 –54 31 –1 –25 3,193

Cost of sales –2,173 –609 54 –28 26 –2,756

Gross profit (loss) on sales 354 81 0 3 –1 2 436

Selling and distribution expenses –294 –71 0 –365

Administrative expenses –72 –57 –16 –16 –144

Other operating income 73 17 –31 –31 59

Other operating expenses –57 –29 28 28 –59

operating profit / (loss) 3 –59 0 –16 0 –1 –17 –73

Finance income 43 7 0 49

Finance costs –46 –2 0 –48

Bargin purchase gains (badwill) 0 0 321 321 321

profit / (loss) before tax 0 –55 0 –16 321 0 –1 304 249

Income tax 12 –11 0 1

net profit (loss) for the period from
continuing operations 12 –66 0 –16 321 0 –1 304 250

Discontinued operations 0 0 0

Profit (loss) for the period from
discontinued operations 0 0 0 0

net profit (loss) for the period 12 –66 0 –16 321 0 –1 304 250

38 the ComBIneD Group

Auditors report regarding the pro forma financial information

Ernst & Young Audit Sp. z o.o.
Rondo ONZ 1
00-124 Warszawa

+48 22 557 70 00
+48 22 557 70 01
warszawa@pl.ey.com

Ernst & Young in Poland is A Member Practice of Ernst & Young Global

[…]

Impairment recognized in Profit and loss in 2011 11 021

147Appendix

Historical consolidated financial information for the year ended 31st December 2011 PLN thousand

Arctic Paper S.A. Capital Group

Page 57 of 98

The impairment loss amounting to PLN 11,021 thousand

was recognized in consolidated income statement for

the year ended 31st December 2011 in the position cost of

sales.

The impairment loss amounting to PLN 16,186 thousand

was recognized in consolidated income statement for

the year ended 31st December 2010 in the position cost

of sales.

The Company performed a test for impairment in AP

Grycksbo as on 31st December 2011 regarding property,

plant and equipment as well as intangibles.

As a result of an analysis performed, no need for

allowance on the grounds of impairment was confirmed

as on 31st December 2011.

The table below presents main assumptions used in

calculation of value in use:

The below table presents sensitivity of value in use dependent on changes of particular parameters adopted for

testing:

26. Employees benefits

26.1.  Employee share incentive plan

Parameters

Increase in
basis points

Effect on
impairment

Weighted average cost of capital +0,1 p.p. (1 121)
Growth in residual period +0,1 p.p. 815
Sales volume in first year + 0,1% 2 186
Sales prices in first year + 0,1% 3 518

-
Weighted average cost of capital -0,1 p.p. 1 152
Growth in residual period -0,1 p.p. (794)
Sales volume in first year - 0,1% (2 186)
Sales prices in first year - 0,1% (3 518)

General assumption 2011 2010

Forecast based on years 2012-2016 2011-2015
Income tax rate 26.3% 26.3%
Pre-tax discount rate 8.4% 8.4%
Weighted average cost of capital 8.0% 8.0%
Growth in residual period 1.0% 1.0%

Parameters

Increase in
basis points

Effect on value in
use

Weighted average cost of capital +0,1 p.p. (11 352)
Growth in residual period +0,1 p.p. 9 113

-
Weighted average cost of capital -0,1 p.p. 11 681
Growth in residual period -0,1 p.p. (8 856)

148 Appendix

Historical consolidated financial information for the year ended 31st December 2011 PLN thousand

Arctic Paper S.A. Capital Group

Page 58 of 98

On 30th July 2009 the Extraordinary General

Shareholders’ Meeting adopted Resolution Number 4  on

approving the assumptions of an incentive programme

for key managers, issuing subscription warrants,

entitling them to take up D Series shares excluding the

pre-emptive rights.

Until 31st December 2011 there were agreements

regarding acquiring these warrants executed to

dispense 365 thousand warrants. Until the date of

preparing of the consolidated financial statements

none of the entitled persons has exercised the right to

payable convertion of the warrants to the Company’s

[…]

and borrowings were grouped by currency and on each

total currency value and increase of 1pp was calculated.

Change of interest rate does not have direct impact on

the Group’s equity.

38.2. Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to transactional foreign currency

risk. The risk arises from transactions run by an

operating unit in currencies other than its functional

currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of

profit before tax and total comprehensive income on

reasonably possible change of exchange rate of USD,

EUR, GBP and SEK with all other variables held constant.

In the estimation were taken every balance positions

measured in foreign currencies, than for every currency

was adopted an increase or decrease of 5% in exchange

rate. At the end of each reporting period assets and

liabilities were grouped in the same currencies and for

every currency balance “assets deduct liabilities” an

increase or decrease of 5% in exchange rate were

counted. During the year assets and liabilities measured

in foreign currencies remained at comparable level.

Increase in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

Year ended 31 December 2011
PLN +1% (2 176)
EUR +1% (226)
SEK +1% (838)

Year ended 31 December 2010
PLN +1% (155)
EUR +1% (718)
SEK +1% (1 096)

Year ended 31 December 2009
PLN +1% (562)
EUR +1% (1 595)
SEK +1% (120)

Interest rate risk - sensitivity to changes

172 Appendix

Historical consolidated financial information for the year ended 31st December 2011 PLN thousand

Arctic Paper S.A. Capital Group

Page 82 of 98

FX rate
increase

Total
financial impact

FX rate
decrease

Total
financial impact

PLN – EUR +5% 384 -5% (384)
PLN – USD +5% (1 470) -5% 1 470
PLN – GBP +5% 311 -5% (311)
PLN – SEK +5% 357 -5% (357)
PLN-CHF +5% 47 -5% (47)
SEK – EUR +5% 1 016 -5% (1 016)
SEK – USD +5% (3 769) -5% 3 769
SEK – GPB +5% 757 -5% (757)
SEK - DKK +5% 331 -5% (331)

FX rate
increase

Total
financial impact

FX rate
decrease

Total
financial impact

PLN – SEK +5% 2 166 -5% (2 166)
PLN – EUR +5% (122) -5% 122

Impact of change in exchange rates on profit before
tax

Foreign currency risk

2011

Impact on other comprehensive income
(on foreign entities translation)

FX rate
increase

Total
financial impact

FX rate
decrease

Total
financial impact

PLN – EUR +5% (742) -5% 742
PLN – USD +5% (432) -5% 432
PLN – GBP +5% 259 -5% (259)
PLN – SEK +5% 180 -5% (180)
SEK – EUR +5% 2 932 -5% (2 932)
SEK – USD +5% (3 114) -5% 3 114
SEK – GPB +5% 1 035 -5% (1 035)
EUR – GBP 113 (113)

FX rate
increase

Total
financial impact

FX rate
decrease

Total
financial impact

PLN – SEK +5% 4 593 -5% (4 593)
PLN – USD +5% 4 398 -5% (4 398)

Impact on other comprehensive income
(on foreign entities translation)

Impact of change in exchange rates on profit before
tax

2010

173Appendix

Historical consolidated financial information for the year ended 31st December 2011 PLN thousand

Arctic Paper S.A. Capital Group

Page 83 of 98

38.3. Commodity prices risk

 The Group is exposed to the risk of drop in selling price due to higher market competition and due to the risk of

increase of raw materials prices because of restricted access to commodities on the market.

38.4. Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy

third parties with good credibilty. It is the Group's

policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit

terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In

addition, receivable balances are monitored on an

ongoing basis with the result that the Group's exposure